
April 6, 2012 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Ronaldo Jenkins, Chief 

Licensing Branch 3 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

 
FROM: David Misenhimer, Project Manager    /RA/ 

Licensing Branch 3 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

 
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING MEETING TO DISCUSS OUTSTANDING 

REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RESPONSES 
RELATING TO STEAM DRYER AUDIT WITH GENERAL ELECTRIC 
HITACHI NUCLEAR ENERGY TO SUPPORT THE ECONOMIC 
SIMPLIFIED BOILING WATER REACTOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION 

 
DATE & TIME: Wednesday, April 18, 2012 

10:00 a.m. - 11:00 a.m. 
 
LOCATION: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
 Conference Call  
 
PURPOSE: To discuss resolution of open items and outstanding requests for 

additional information responses resulting from the steam dryer audit in 
support of the safety review of the General Electric Hitachi Nuclear 
Energy (GEH) Economic Simplified Boiling Water Reactor (ESBWR) 
Design Certification (DC).  Other topics related to the ESBWR DC may 
also be discussed. 

 
CATEGORY 1*: This is a Category 1 Meeting.  The public is invited to participate in this 

meeting and will have one or more opportunities to communicate with 
the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) after the business 
portion, but before the meeting is adjourned.  Members of the public who 
wish to attend are encouraged to telephone or e-mail the contact listed 
below and use the contact information below to get a list of the specific 
topics scheduled to be discussed at each meeting.  Portions of the 
meeting may include discussion of proprietary information and will be 
closed to the public. 

 
MEETING CONTACT:   David Misenhimer, NRO/DNRL 
  301-415-6590 
  David.Misenhimer@nrc.gov 
 
*Commission’s Policy Statement on “Enhancing Public Participation in NRC Meetings,” 
(67 FR 36920), May 28, 2002.  
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PARTICIPANTS: Participants from the NRC include members from the Office of New 

Reactors (NRO).  
 
 NRC     GEH 

D. Misenhimer, NRO P. Yandow 
 R. Jenkins, NRO   S. Head, et al 

T. Spicher, NRO 
 J. Colaccino, NRO 
 

Interested members of the public can participate in this meeting via a 
toll-free teleconference.  A telephone conference bridge has been 
established for this meeting.  Please contact David Misenhimer at 
301-415-6590 or David.Misenhimer@nrc.gov  for the telephone number 
and passcode.  The NRC provides reasonable accommodation to 
individuals with disabilities where appropriate.  If you need a reasonable 
accommodation to participate in this meeting (e.g., a translator, 
handicapped accessibility) or need this meeting notice, the transcript, or 
other information from the meeting in another format (e.g., Braille, large 
print, a language other than English), please notify the NRC's meeting 
contact.  Determinations on requests for reasonable accommodations 
will be made on a case-by-case basis. 

 
Because meetings are sometimes canceled or rescheduled as a result of 
unforeseen circumstances such as severe weather, confirm the meeting 
schedule with the meeting contacts. 

 
 
Docket No:  52-0010 
 
Enclosure: 
Agenda 
 
cc w/encl:  See next page 
 
 



R. Jenkins  - 2 - 
 
 
PARTICIPANTS: Participants from the NRC include members from the Office of New 

Reactors (NRO).  
 
 NRC     GEH 

D. Misenhimer, NRO P. Yandow 
 R. Jenkins, NRO   S. Head, et al 

T. Spicher, NRO 
 J. Colaccino, NRO 
 

Interested members of the public can participate in this meeting via a 
toll-free teleconference.  A telephone conference bridge has been 
established for this meeting.  Please contact David Misenhimer at 
301-415-6590 or David.Misenhimer@nrc.gov  for the telephone number 
and passcode.  The NRC provides reasonable accommodation to 
individuals with disabilities where appropriate.  If you need a reasonable 
accommodation to participate in this meeting (e.g., a translator, 
handicapped accessibility) or need this meeting notice, the transcript, or 
other information from the meeting in another format (e.g., Braille, large 
print, a language other than English), please notify the NRC's meeting 
contact.  Determinations on requests for reasonable accommodations 
will be made on a case-by-case basis. 

 
Because meetings are sometimes canceled or rescheduled as a result of 
unforeseen circumstances such as severe weather, confirm the meeting 
schedule with the meeting contacts. 

 
 
Docket No:  52-0010 
 
Enclosure: 
Agenda 
 
cc w/encl:  See next page 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
ADAMS ACCESSION NO.:  ML120960622  *via e-mail               NRC-001 
OFFICE LPM: NRO/DNRL/LB3 LA: NRO/DNRL/LB3 LPM: NRO/DNRL/LB3 
NAME DMisenhimer* SGreen (BAbeywickrama for) DMisenhimer* 
DATE 04/06/12 04/6/12 04/06/12 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY



R. Jenkins  - 3 - 
 
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING MEETING TO DISCUSS OUTSTANDING 

REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RESPONSES RELATING TO 
STEAM DRYER AUDIT WITH GENERAL ELECTRIC HITACHI NUCLEAR 
ENERGY TO SUPPORT THE ECONOMIC SIMPLIFIED BOILING WATER 
REACTOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION 

 
 

DISTRIBUTION: 
 
PUBLIC 
LB3 R/F 
PMNS 
OWFN Receptionist 
TWFN Receptionist 
NRO_DNRL_LB3 Resource 
RidsNroDnrl 
RidsOgcMailCenter 
RidsAcrsAcnwMailCenter 
RidsOpaMail 
SGreen, NRO 
DMisenhimer, NRO 
RJenkins, NRO  
TSpicher, NRO 
JColaccino, NROSGreen, NRO 



 

Enclosure 

Meeting Agenda  
 

Wednesday, April 18, 2012 
10:00 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. 

 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

Meeting with General Electric Hitachi Nuclear Energy on  
Economic Simplified Boiling Water Reactor Design Certification   

 
 
 

TIME TOPIC LEAD 
   
10:00 a.m. Opening Remarks NRC 
   
10:05 a.m. Open Discussion of Outstanding  

Steam Dry Audit RAI Responses  
NRC/GEH 

   
10:55 a.m. Conclusion/Document Actions NRC 
   
11:00 a.m. Adjoin   
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DCWG - ESBWR Mailing List       (Revised 02/17/2012) 
cc: 
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Tony Robinson 
AREVA NP, Inc. 
3315 Old Forest Road 
Lynchburg, VA  24501 
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DCWG - ESBWR Mailing List 
 
Email 
aec@nrc.gov   (Andrea Johnson) 
annie@ieer.org   (Annie Makhijani) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
Arjun@ieer.org   (Arjun Makhijani) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bevans@enercon.com   (Bob Evans) 
brandonm@dteenergy.com   (Michael Brandon) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
cberger@energetics.com   (Carl Berger) 
charles@blackburncarter.com   (Charles Irvine) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
Daniel.Chalk@nuclear.energy.gov   (Daniel Chalk 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dcurran@harmoncurran.com  (Diane Curran) 
draleigh@curtisswright.com   (Denna Raleigh) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
GovePA@BV.com   (Patrick Gove) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
hickste@earthlink.net   (Thomas Hicks) 
jbb@blackburncarter.com   (Jim Blackburn) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
Jerold.Marks@ge.com   (Jerold Marks) 
Jim.Kinsey@inl.gov  (James Kinsey) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
joel.Friday@ge.com   (Joel Friday) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
kinneyrw@dhec.sc.gov   (Ronald Kinney) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
marilyn.kray@exeloncorp.com 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
melto1ma@westinghouse.com   (Michael Melton) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com   (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pbessette@morganlewis.com   (Paul Bessette)
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DCWG - ESBWR Mailing List 

peter.yandow@ge.com   (Peter Yandow) 
Rebecca.Smith-Kevern@nuclear.energy.gov   (Rebecca Smith-Kevern) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
strambgb@westinghouse.com   (George Stramback) 
tdurkin@energetics.com   (Tim Durkin) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin) 
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